
ADDENDUM 7


TO:		PROSPECTIVE PROPOSERS

FROM:	OFFICE OF LABOR RELATIONS (OLR), MANAGEMENT BENEFITS FUND (MBF)

[bookmark: _GoBack]DATE:		March 18, 2015

RE:	REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP) FOR BASIC LIFE/LTD PLAN FOR THE MANAGEMENT BENEFITS FUND (MBF), PIN 214140000413


Please review all documents carefully to see if they apply to your inquiries before you submit any additional questions.  Continue to check this website frequently for updates.

Question #1:  Please provide a census that lists each individual employee with their age or date of birth, gender, annual salary, job title and inforce coverage for Basic Life.

Answer:  Please see the Basic Life Census document which is being posted in the MBF section of the Proposal Section on the website.  This is a full census.  Job titles are not specifically identified, but all members are managers. Inforce coverage amounts are calculated according to age categories, rather than individual, and are not included in this document but can be found as described below: 

First, review the opening page of the Basic Life and AD&D section of the Management Benefits Fund Section on the OLR website. Coverage maximums & minimums by age categories are described here. 

The information itself for members in the various age categories is in the Basic Life and Accidental Death & Dismemberment Premium Report document (retirees only have $5,000 of coverage, regardless of age, gender, job title or salary).  This document was previously posted in the “Addenda and Additional Downloads” section of this Proposal Section. 

Question #2: Please provide LTD offset detail by claimant, broken out by offset. 
 
Answer:  Please note that this information was provided in the LTD Open and Closed Claim Listing tab of the Basic Exhibit – LTD claims and reserves document. This document was posted in the Addendum & Additional Downloads section of the Proposal Section, in connection with Addendum 4. See responses to Questions 20, 22 and 23 of this Addendum 4.  

The offset amount may be reached by deducting the net monthly benefit amount from the gross benefit amount.  Breakout of what the offset amounts consist of, is not available.  A general description of what can be included can be found in the Basic Life Benefit Booklet on the OLR website. See also Question 21 in Addendum 4, posted in the Proposal Section of this website.

Question #3: Please provide detail on sick leave balances and sick leave policy.

Answer:  The Management Benefits Fund does not have sick leave data for its members.  Members are all management employees of the various agencies of the City of New York, and that data is kept by the individual agencies.  Generally, each covered employee would be entitled to seven (7) hours of sick leave per month.  Unused sick leave may accrue from year to year.
